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- BEFORE THE
6 BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
7 STATE OF CALIFORNIA
g _
In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke Case NG. 3575 I
9 || Probation Against:
10 '
JENNIFER W. HOERRNER DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
11 1l 10307 W. Broad Street #285
Glen Allen, VA 23060
12 || Pharmacist License No. RPH 52366 [Gov. Code, §11520]
13
14 Respondent.
15
16
17 FINDINGS OF FACT
18 1. On or about March 24, 2010, Complainant Virginia Herold, in her official capacity as
19 || the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of Consumer Affairs, filed
20 || Petition to Revoke Probation No. 3575 against Jennifer W. Hoerrner (Respondent) before the
21 || Board.
22 2. Onorabout March 26, 2001, the Board issued Pharmacist License No. RPH 52366 to
23 || Respondent. The Pharmacist License expired on March 31, 2007, and has not been renewed.
24 3. Onorabout April 1,2010, Teresa Sutton, an employee of the Department of Justice,
25 || served by Certified and First Class Mail a copy of the Petition to Revoke Probation No. 3575,
26 || Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request for Discovery, and Government Code
27 || sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7 to Respondent's address of record with ‘;he Board, which
28 || was and is:

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER




10307 W. Broad Street #285
Glen Allen, VA 23060.

A copy of the Petition to Revoke Probation is attached as Exhibit A, and is incorporated
here'in by reference.

4. Service of the Petition to Revoke Probation was effective as a matter of law under the
provisions of Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c).

5. Onorabout April 15, 2010, the aforementioned documents were returned by the U.S.
Postal Service marked "Attempted Not Known."

6. Business and Professions Code section 118 states, in pertinent part:
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(b) The suspension, expiration, or forfeiture by operation of law of a license
issued by a board in the department, or its suspension, forfeiture, or cancellation by
order of the board or by order of a court of law, or its surrender without the written
consent of the board, shall not, during any period in which it may be renewed,
restored, reissued, or reinstated, deprive the board of its authority to institute or
continue a disciplinary proceeding against the licensee upon any ground provided by
law or to enter an order suspending or revoking the license or otherwise taking
disciplinary action against the license on any such ground.

7. Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part:

(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent
files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts
of the accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall
constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion
may nevertheless grant a hearing.

8.  Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon her of

the Petition to Revoke Probation, and therefore waived her right to a hearing on the merits of

Petition to Revoke Probation No. 3575.

9. California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part:

(a) Ifthe respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the
hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions
or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to
respondent,
10.  Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Board finds
Respondent is in default. The Board will take action without further hearing and, based on the

evidence on file herein, finds that the allegations in Petition to Revoke Probation No. 3575 are

true.
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11.  The total outstanding stipulated costs for the investigation and enforcement in
connection with Accusation Number 2724 are two thousand dollars ($2,000.00).

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

1.  Based on the foregoing ﬁﬁdings of fact, Respondent Jennifer W. Hoerrner has
subjected her Pharmacist License No. RPH 52366 to discipline.

2. A copy of the Petition to Revoke Probation is attached.

3. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default.

4. The Board of Pharmacy is authorized to revoke Respondent's Pharmacist License

based upon the following violations alleged in the Petition t0 Revoke Probation:
a. . Violation of Term 13 of Stipulation - Tolling in Excess of Three Years; and
b.  Violation of Term 10 of Stipulation - Failure to Renew License.
. ORDER

IT IS SO ORDERED that Pharmacist License No. RPH 523 66, heretofore issued to
Respondent Jennifer W. Hoerrner, is revoked.

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (¢c), Respondent may serve a
written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within
seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may
vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute.

- This Decision shall become effective on August 5, 2010. |
It is so ORDERED June 6, 2010. > ;

STANLEY C. WEISSER, BOARD PRESIDENT
FOR THE BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

Attachment:

Exhibit A: Petition to Revoke Probation No. 3575

50626553.D0C
DOJ docket number: LA2010500944
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EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of California

2 GLORIA A. BARRIOS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
3 || LINDA L. SUN
Deputy Attorney General
4 i State Bar No. 207108
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
5 Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-6375
6 Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
Attorneys for Complainant
7
BEFORE THE
8 BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS — —
9 STATE OF CALIFORNIA :
10 ‘
In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke Case No. 3575
11 1l Probation Against,
12 || JENNIFER W. HOERRNER
10307 W. Broad Street #285 PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION
13 || Glen Allen, VA 23060
” Pharmacist License No. RPH 52366
Respondent.
15
16 Complainant alleges:
17 PARTIES
18 1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Petition to Revoke Probation solely in her
19 || official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of
20 || Consumer Affairs.
21 2. On or about March 26, 2001, the Board issued Pharmacist License Number RPH
22 || 52366 to Jennifer W. Hoerrner (Respondent).. The Pharmacist License expired on March 31,
23 || 2007, and has not been renewed.
24 PRIOR DISCIPLINE
25 3. Inadisciplinary action entitled "In the Matter of Accusation Against Jennifer W.
26 || Hoerrner," Case No. 2724, the Board issued a decision, effective September 2, 2005, in which
27 || Respondent’s Pharmacist License was revoked, However, the revocation was stayed and
28

Respondent’s Pharmacist License was placed on probation for a period of three (3) years with
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certain terms and conditions. A copy of that decision is attached as Exhibit A and is incorporated

by reference. _
JURISDICTION

4.  Business ‘a'nd Professions Code (Code) section 4300, subdivision (a) provides:
“Every license issued may be suspended or revoked.”

5. Code section 4300, subdivision (d) provides:
“The board may initiate disciplinary proceedings to revoke or suspend any

probationary certificate of licensure for any violation of the terms and conditions of probation.
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Upon-satisfactory-completion or-probation;-the-board-shall convert the probationary-certificate-to

a regular certificate, free of conditions.”

FIRST CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

(Tolling in Excess of Three Years)
6.  Atall times after the effective date of Respondent’s probation, Condition 13 stated:

“Tolling of Probation. Should Respondent, fegardless of residency, for
any reason cease practicing pharmacy for a minimum of forty (40) hours
per calendar month in California, Respondent must notify the Board in
writing within ten (10) days of cessation of the practice of pharmacy or
the resumption of the practice of pharmacy. Such periods of time shall
not apply to the reduction of the probation period. Upon petition by the
Respondent, the Board shall have the discretion to determine whether it is
a violation of probation for Respondent’s probation to remain tolled
pursuant to the provisions of this condition for a period exceeding three
years. '
“Cessation of practice” means any period of time exceeding 30 days in
which Respondent is not engaged in the practice of pharmacy as defined
in Section 4052 of the Business and Professions Code.”

7. Respondent’s probation is subject tc; revocation under Code section 4300, subdivision
(dj, because she failed to comply with Probation Condition 13, referenced above. The facts and
circumstances regarding this violation are as follows:
A. In a letter dated December 6, 2005, Respondent informed the Board that effective
December 1, 2005, Respondent had moved out of California to reside in Virginia.

2
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B. Respondent’s probation has remained tolled for more than three years since December

2 1, 2005.
3 SECOND CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION
4 (Failure to Renew License)
> _ 8.  Atall times after the effective date of Respondent’s probation, Condition 10 stated:
6 , :
“Status of License. Respondent shall, at all times while on probation, maintain
7 an active current license with the Board, including any period during which
8 suspension or probation is tolled.
[f'Reéspondent s Ticense expires or is cancelled by operation of faw or otherwise;
9 upon renewal or reapplication, Respondent’s license shall be subject to all terms
10 and conditions of this probation not previously satisfied.”
11 9.  Respondent’s probation is subject to revocation under Code section 4300, subdivision
12 - (d), because she failed to comply with Probation Condition 10, referenced above. The facts and
13 || circumstances regarding this violation are as follows:
14 A. Respondent’s license expired on March 31, 2007, and has not been renewed since.
15 PRAYER
16 WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
17 || and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:
18 1. Revoking the probation that was granted by the Board of Pharmacy in Case No. 2724
19 || and imposing the disciplinary order that was stayed thereby revoking Pharmacist License No.
20 || RPH 52366 issued to Jennifer W. Hoerrner;
21 2. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License No. RPH 52366, issued to Jennifer W.
27 |t Hoerrner;
23 Taking such other and further action ds deemed necessary angd proper.
24 3
DATED.g/%% // O (AL / M,L@L/
25 RGINIAJHEROLD ~ °
Executive (fficer
26 Boar! armacy
Department of Consumer Affairs
27 State of California
Complainant
28 LLA2010500944
3
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Exhibit A
Decision and Order No. 2724



BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No, 2724
JENNIFER HOERRNER | OAH No. L-2004060710
15585 Corte Montanoso '
San Diego, CA 92127

Pharmacist License No. RPH 52366

Respondent.

DECISION AND ORDER
The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by

the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter.

This Decision shall become effective o1l September 2., 2005

It is so ORDERED  August 3, 2005

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STANLEY W. GOEDENBERG
Board President

By




BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General
of the State of California

LINDA L. SUN, State Bar No. 207108
Deputy Attorney General

California Department of Justice

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, CA 90013

Telephone: (213) 897-6375

Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 2724

MORRIS HYMAN CODY OAH No. L-2004060710

20350 Ventura Blvd., #220 ,

Woodland Hills, CA 91364 STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
DISCIPLINARY ORDER

Pharmacist License No. RPH 25302
(Jennifer Hoerrner Only)

and
JENNIFER HOERRNER
15585 Corte Montanoso
San Diego, CA 92127
Pharmacist License No. RPH 52366

Respondents.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the
above-entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:
PARTIES
1. Patricia F. Harris ("Complainant") is the Executive Officer of the Board of
Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs ("Board"). She brought this action solely in her
official capacity and is represented in this matter by Bill Lockyer, Attorney General of the State

of California, by Linda L. Sun, Deputy Attorney General.
/1
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2. This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order ("Stipulation") pertains
toJ epnifer II-Ioen'ner ("Respondent") only. Respondent is 1‘6}‘)resented in this proceeding by
attorney John P. Murphy, whose address is 625 Broadway, Suite 1400, San Diego, CA 92101,

3. " On or about March 26, 2001, the Board issued Pharmacist License No.
RPH 52366 to Respondent. The License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the
charges brought in Accusation No. 2724 and will expire on March 31, 2007, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

4. Accusation No. 2724 was filed before the Board, and is currently pending
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against Respondent. " The Accusation and all other statutorily required-documents-were properly —
served on Respondent on April 26, 2004. Respondent timely filed her Notice of Defense
contesting the Accusation. .A copy of Accusation No. 2724 is attached as Exhibit A and
incorporated herein by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

3. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and
understands the charges and allegat1011s in Accusation No. 2724. Respondent has also carefully
read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulation.

6. Respondent is fully aware of her legal rights in this mﬁtter, including the
right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by
counsel at her own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against her;
the right to present evidence and to testify on her own behalf; the right to the issuance of
subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses anci the production of documenis; the right to

reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the

" California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up

each and every right set forth above.

ADMISSIONS

8. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in

Accusation No. 2724.




9. Respondent agrees that her Pharmacist License is subject to discipline and
she agrees to be bound by the Board's imposition of discipline as set forth in the Disciplinary

Order below.
CONTINGENCY

10.  This Stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board. Respondent
understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board may
communicate directly with the Board regarding this Stipulation, without notice to or participation

by Respondent or her counsel. By signing the Stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees

that she may 1ot withdraw heragreementorseek torescind the-Stipulation-prior to-the-time-the

Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this Stipulation as its Decision and
Order, the Stipulate.d Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for
this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Board
shall not be digqualified from further action by having considered this matter.

11.  The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulation,
including facsimile signatures theréto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals.

12.  In consideration of the foregoing a'dmissions and stipulations, the parties
agree that the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the
following Disciplinary Order: _ |

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacist License No. RPH 52366 issued o
Respondent Jennifer Hoerrner is revoked. However, the revocation is stayed and Respondent is
placed on probation for three (3) years on the following terms and conditions. |

| 1. Obey All Laws. Respondent shall obey all state and federal laws and

regulations substantially related to or governing the practice of pharmacy.

Respondent shall report any of the following occurrences to the Board, in writing,
within seventy-two (72) hours of such occurrence:

° an arrest or issuance of a criminal complaint for violation of any provision

of the Pharmacy Law, state and federal food and drug laws, or state and




1 federal controlled substances laws
2 . a plea of guilty or nolo contendere in ;any state or federal criminal
3 proceeding to any criminal complaint, information or indictment
4 ° a conviction of any crime
5 ® discipline, citation, or other administrative action filed by .any state and
6 federal agency which involves Respondent’s license or Which is related
7 to the practice of pharmacy or the manufacturing, obtaining, handling or
8 distribution or billing or charging for any drug, device or controlled
9 stibstarice. T
10 2. Reporting to the Board. Respondent shall report to the Board
11 || quarterly. The report shall be made either in person or. in writing, as directed. Respondent
12 || shall state under penalty of perjury whether there has been compliance with all the terms and
13 || conditions of probation. If the final probationreport is not made as directed, probation shall
- 14 || be extended automatically until such time as the final report is made and accepted by the
15 || Board.
16 3. Interview with the Board. Upon receipt of reasonable notice,
17 || Respondent shall appear in person for interviews with the Board upon request at various
18 | intervals at a location to be determined by the Board. Failure to appear for a scheduled
19 || interview without prior notification to Board staff shall be considered a violation of probation.
20 4, Cooperation with Board Staff. Respondent shall cooperate with the
21 || Board's inspectional program and in the Board's monitoring and investigation of Respondent's
22 |l compliance with the terms and conditions of her probation. Failure to comply shall be
23 || considered a violation of probation.
24 5. Continuing Education. Respondent shall provide evidence of efforts
25 || to maintain skill and knowledge as a pharmacist as directed 7by the Board.
2610 6. Notice to Employers. Respondent shall notify all present and
27 || prospective employers of the decision in Case No. 2724, and the terms, conditions and
28 | restrictions imposed on Respondent by the decision. Within thirty (30) days of the effective
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date of this decision, and within fifteen (15) days of Respondent undertaking new
employmenfn, Respondent shall cause her direct supervisor, ﬁhamnaoist-in-oharge and/or owner
to report to the Board in writing acknowledging the employer has read the decision in Case
No. 2724,

If Respondent works for or is employed by or through a pharmacy employment
service, Respondent must notify the direct supervisor, pharmacist-in-charge, and/or owner at
every pharmacy of the terms and conditions of the decision in Case No. 2724 in advance of

Respondent commencing work at each pharmacy.
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"Entployment - within the meamng of this provisionshall-include any-full-time, part=————

time, temporary, relief or pharmacy management service as a pharmacist, whether the
Respondent is considered an employee or independent contractor,
7. No Preceptorships, Supervision of Interns, or Serving as a

Consultant. Respondent shall not supervise any intern pharmacist or perform any of the

‘duties of a preceptor or consultant,

g. Reimbursement of Board Costs. Respondent shall pr{y to the Board
its costs of investigation and prosecution in the amount of two-thousand dollars ($2,000) in
installments as determined by the Board during the period of probation.

The filing of bankruptcy by Respondent shall not relieve Respondent of her
responsibility to reimburse the Board its costs of investigation and prosecution.

9. Probation Monitoring Costs. Respondent shall pay the costs
associated with probation monitoring as determined by the Board each and every year of
probation. Such costs shall be payable to the Board at the end of each year of probation.
Failure to pay such costs shall be considered a violation of probation.

10.  Status of License. Respondent shall, at all times while on probation,
maintain aﬁ active current license with the Board, including any period during which
suspension or probation is tolled.

If Respondent's license expires or is cancelled by operation of law or otherwise,

upon renewal or reapplication, Respondent's license shall be subject to all terms and




conditions of this p1'obati01; not previously satisfied.

11. License Surrender while on Probation/Suspension. Following the
effective date of this decision, should Respondent cease practice due to retirement or health,
or be otherwise unable to satisfy the terms and conditions of probation, Respondent may
tender her license to the Board for surrender. The Board shall have the discretion whether to
grant the request for surrender or take any other action it deems appropriate and reasonable.
Upon formal acceptance of the surrender of the license, Respondent will no longer be subject

to the terms and conditions of probation.

27
28

Upon acceptanice of the sirender, Respondent shiall relinquish herpocket————

license to the Board within (ten) 10 days of notification by the Board that the surrender is
accepted. Respondent may not reapply for any license from the Board for three (3) years from
the effective date of the swrrender. Respondent shall meet all requirements applicable to the
license sought as of the date the application for that license is submitted to the Board.

12. Notiﬁc.ation of Employment/MaiIing Address Change. Respondent
shall notify the Board in writing within ten (10) days of any change of employment. Said
notification shall include the reasons for leaving and/or the address of the new employer,
supervisor or owner and work schedule if known. Respondent shall 110tify the Board in
writing within ten (10) days of a change in name, mailing address or phone number.

13. Tolling of Probation. Should Respondent, regardless of 1'csidency, for
any reason cease practicing pharmacy for a minimum of forty (40) hours per calendar month
in California, Respondent must notify the Board in writing within ten (10) days of cessation of
the practice of pharmacy or the resumption of the practice of pharmacy. Such periods of time
shai] not apply to the reduction of the probation period. Upon petition by the Respondent, the
Board shall have the discretion to determine whether it is a violation of probation for
Respondent's probation to remain tolled pursuant to the provisions of this condition for a
period exceeding three years.

"Cessation of practice” means any period of time exceeding 30 days in which

Respondent is not engaged in the practice of pharmacy as defined in Section 4052 of
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the Business and Professions Code.

. 14, Public Letter. Respondent has written and signed a Board-approved
letter attached hereto as Exhibit B, and agrees that the Board may publish it in the Board’s _
newsletter and send it to all pharmacy schools in theState of California. Respondent |
relinquishes all rights in and to said letter,

15, Video Tape. Within thirty (30) days from the effective date of the
decision, Respondent shall provide the Board an audio/video recording, in a format as

designated by the Board, of Respondent reading the content of the letter described in

erfrégi'aph 14, which the Board may send fo all pharmacy schools 11 thie State of Califormia.— |-

R espondent relinquishes all rights in and to said aucﬁo/video recording.

16.  Violation of Probation. If Respondent violates probation in any
respect, the Board, after giving Respondent notice and én opportunity to be heard, may revoke
probation and carry out the disciplinary order which was stayed. If a petition to revoke
probation or an accusation is filed against Respondent during probation, the Board shall have
continuing jurisdiction and the period of probation shall be extended, until the petition to
revoke prob atioﬁ or accusation is heard and decided.

If Respondent has not complied with any term or condition of probation, the
Board shall have continuing jurisdiction over Respondent, and probation shall automatically
be extended until all terms and conditions have been satiéﬁed or the Board has taken other
action as deemed appropriate to treat the failure to comply as a violation of prob atioﬁ, to
terminate probation, and to impose the penalty which was stayed.

17. Completion of Probation. Upon successful completion of probation,
Respondent's license will be fully restored.

/1
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ACCEPTANCE

[ have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order
and have fully discussed it with my attorney, John P. Murphy. Iundefstand the Stipulation
and the effect it will have on my Pharmacist License. I enter into this Stipulated Settlement
and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the

Decision and Order of the Board of Pharmacy.

DATED: _5| L// o5

I have read and fully discussed with Respondent Jennifer Hoermer the terms
and conditions and other matters contained in the above Stipulated Settlement and

Disciplinary Order. I approve its form and content.

DATED: S-\cg . B j\/‘

TOHEN P. MURPEY &,
Attorney for Respondent

ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby
respectfully submitted for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of

Consumer Affairs.

~
DATED: §-Y-05

BILL LOCK

of the State of]

R, Attomey General
California

LINDA L. SUN v
Deputy Attorney General

Attorneys for Complainant

Exhibit A; Accusation
Exhibit B: Public Letter

DOJ Matter ID: LA2003601197/50029395.wpd
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1 i BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General
of the State of California

2 Il LINDA L. SUN, State Bar No. 207108
Deputy Attorney General

3 || California Department of Justice

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702

4 || Los Angeles, CA 90013

Telephone: (213) 897-6375

5 || Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

6 | Attorneys for Complainant

7
8 - . BEFORE THE
: BOARD OF PHARMACY
— 9 DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS ,
- T STATEOFCALIFORNA —m i L
10 ‘ .
11 || In the Matter of the Accusation Against: | CaseNo. 21 Z"/\

12 || MORRIS HYMAN.CODY ‘
20350 Ventura Blvd., #220 ACCUSATION
13 || Woodland Hills, CA 91364 :
14 || Pharmacist License No. RPH 25302
15 and

16 | JENNIFER HOERRNER

' 15585 Corte Montanoso

17 | San Diego, CA 92127

18 || Pharmacist License No. RPH 52366 -

190 : Respondents.
20
21 Complainant alleges:
22 PARTIES
23 1. Patricia F. Harris (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her

24 || official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer

25 | Affairs (Board),

26 2. On or about November 28, 1967, the Board issued Pharmacist License No.
27 {| RPH 25302 to Morris Hyman Cody (Respondent Cody). The Pharmacist License was in full

28 || force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on February

1
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28,2005, unless renewed.

3. On or about March 26, 2001, the Board issued Pharmacist Iicense No.
RPH 52366 to Jennifer Hoermer (Respondent Hoermer)'. The Pharmacist License was in full
force and efféct at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on March 31,

2005, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

4. This Accusation is brought before the Board under the authority of the

i

following-laws.—All section references.are to_the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise

indicated.

5. Section 496 states:

“A béard may deny, suspend, revoke, or otherwise restrict a license on the ground
that an applicant or licensee has violated Section 123 pertaining to subversion of licensing
examinations.”

6. Section 123 states:

“Tt is a misdemeanor for any person to engage in any conduct which subverts or
attempts to subvert any licensing examination or-the administration of an examination, including,
but not limited to: |

“(a) Conduct which violates the security of the examination materials; removing
from the examination room any examination materials without authorization; the unauthorized
reproduction by any means of any portion of the actual licensing examination; aiding by any
means the unauthorized reproduction of any portion of the actual licensing examination; paying
or using professional or paid examination-takers for the purpose of reconstructing aﬁy pof'cion of
the licensing examination; obtaining examination questions or other examination material,
except by specific authorization either before, during, or afler an examination; or using or
pl}rporting to use any examination questions or materials which were improperly removed or
taken from any examination for the purpose of instructing or preparing any applicant for

examination; or selling, distributing, buying, receiving, or having unauthorized possession of any

2
Board
Fv 1.9




portion of a future, current, or previously administered licensing examination.

“In addition to ény other penalties, a person found guilty of violating this section,
shall be liable for the actual damages sustained by the agency administering the examination not
to exceed ten thousand dollars ($10,000) and the costs of litigation.”

7. Section 4300 states, in pertinent part:

"(a) Every license 1ssued may be suspended or revoked."

8. Section 4301 states:

"The-board-shall-take-action-against-any-holderof-a-license-who-isguilty-of———+
unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or misrepresentation or
issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited te, any of the

following: -

"(f) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud,
deceit, or corruption, whether the act is committed in the course of relations as a licensee or

otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not.

"(0) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly,l or assisﬁng in or
abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this chapter or qf the
applicable federal and state laws and regulations goveming pharmacy, including regulations
established by the board. |

| "(p) Actions or conduct that would have warranted deni'a] of a license."

9. California Code ofRegﬁlations, title 16, section 1723.1 states:

“Board of Pharmacy Examination questions are confidential, and any applicant for
any license, permit or exemption certificate issued by the Board who removes all or part of any
qualifying examination from the examination room or area, or who convejs or exposes all or part
of any qualifying examination to any other person may be disqualified as a candidate for the

license, permit or exemption certificate for which the applicant applies.”

7 Board
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10. Section 125.3, subdivision (a), states, in pertinent part:

"Except as otherwise provided by law, in any order issued in resolution of a

disciplinary proceeding before any board within the department . . . the board may request the
administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations
of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforcement of the case.”

RESPONDENT MORRIS HYMAN CODY

11" Respondent Cody is a licensed pharmac1st in California and a partner of

10

11

12

14
15
16
17
18
19
20

2]

23
24

25

_Morris.Cody and Assomates Inc. (MCA) since 1971, a company located at 6345 B"«]bow

Boulevard, Building 4, Suite 188, Encino. MCA offers review courses to applicants who qualify
to take the Board’s pharmacist licensure examination. As part of the review course, students
enrolled in MCA are provided with test booklets which contain sample test questions and

answers.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Subverting Licensing Examination)
12. Respondent Cody is subject to disciplinary action under sections 4300,

subdivision (a) and 496 for violating section 123 of the Code, in that Respondent Cody engaged

in acts which subverted the Board’s pharmacist licensure examinations as follows:

a. From in or before January 2001 to about June 2002, Respondent Cody
obtained and received examination questions from candidates who took the Board’s phannacisi‘
licensure examinations; had unauthorized reproduction of poﬁions of the actual licensure
exarninations; used the unlawfully obtained questions for the purpose ;)f instructing or preparing
other applicants for the Board’s pharmacist licensure examinations; and distributed or had
unauthorized possession of portion.s of previously administered examinations.

b. These portions of illegally obtained licensure examination questions were
reconstructed and reproduced in at least two of MCA'’s test booklets compiled during the time
period as mentioned above and distributed to the students of MCA for preparation for the

upcoming Board pharmacist licensure examinations.

4
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violating Confidentiality of Pharmacist Licensure Examination)

13.  Respondent Cody is subject to disciplipary action under section 430 1,
subdivision (o) of the Code, on the grounds of unprofessional conduct for violating California
Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1723.1, in that Réspondent Cody assisted in, abetted and/or
conspired with students at MCA and/or candidates of the Board’s pharmacist licensure
examinations to coﬁvey, expose or other\%/ise compromise all or part of the Board’s qualifying

examination. The circumstances are as more fully set forth in paragraph 12 above.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

| (Unprofessional Conduct: Acts Involving
Moral Turpitude, Dishonesty, Fraud, Deceit or Corruption)

14, Respondent Cody is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301,
subdivision (f) of the Code, on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that Respondent Cody
committed acts involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit or corruption. The

circumnstances are as more fully set forth in paragraph 12 above.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unprofessional Conduct: Conduct Which Would Have Warranted Denial of License)
15.  Respondent Cody is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301,

subdivision (p) of the Code, on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that Respondent

‘Cody’s conduct would have warranted denial of a license pursuant to sections 496 ‘and 123 of the

Code. The circumstances are as more fully set forth in paragraph 12 above.

PRIOR DISCIPLINE

16.  To determine the degree of penalty to be imposed on Respondent Cody, if
any, Complainant makes the following allegations:

a. On June 3, 1988, Board Accusation No. 1399 was filed against Codyfore
Corporation, d.b.a. Bay Rex Pharmacy in which Respondent Cody was President and against
Respondent Cody’s Pharmacist License No. PS 25302.

b. In or about May, 1989, Respondent Cody, individually and on behalf of
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1 || Codyfore Corporation, d.b.a. Bay Rex Pharmacy, entered into a stipulation in which Respondent
2 || Cody’s Pharmacist License No. PS 25302 was sﬂbj ect to a 10 day stayed suspension and a 2 year
3 || probation,
4 c. The Board adopted the Stipulation as its Decision which became effective
5 1 on August 24, 1989, | ‘
6 RESPONDENT JENNIFER HOERRNER
7 17.  Respondent Hoermer was a former student of MCA and a candidate for
8 || the Board’s pharmacist licensure examination administered in Jamary 2001. On or about
9.l Jammary 9, 2001, before the commencement of the Board’s examination, Respondent Hoerrngr
10 || signed the examination instruction sheet acknowledging the confidentiality nature of the
11 || examination questions. On or about March 26, 2001, the Board issued Pharmacist License No.A
12 | RPH 52366. to Respondent Hoermer.
13 FIRST CAUSE FOR DIS CIPLINE
14 (Subverting Licensing Examination)
15 18.  Respondent Hoermer is subject to disciplinary action under sections 4300,
16 || subdivision (a) and 496 for violating section 123 of the C.ode, in that Respondent Hoermer
17 || engaged in acts which subverted the Board’s pharmacist licensure examinations as follows:
18 a. On or about March 25, 2001, Respondent Hoermer wrote Respondent
19 || Cody a letter and without the Board’s authorization, revealed more than 30 questions from the
20 || January 2001 Board examination in the letter.
21 b. These portions of illegally removed licensure examination questions were
22 || subsequently reconstructed and reproduced in at least one of MCA’s test booklets co:mpiled.
23 || between March 2001 to June 2002 and disiributed to the students of MCA for preparation for the
24 || vpcoming Board pharmacist licensure examinations..
25 SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
26 (Violating Confidentiality of Pharmacist Licensure Examination)
27 19.  Respondent Hoermer is subject to disciplinary acti.on under section 4301,
28 || subdivision (o) of the Code, on the grounds of unprofessional conduct for violating California

6
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1 || Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1723.1, in that while an applicant for the Board’s
2 | pharmacist licensure examination in January 2001, Respondent Hoerrner il]egally Temoved part
3 || of the qualifying examination questions, conveyed and exposed part of that qualifying
4 || examination to Respondent Cody. The circumstances are as more fully set forth in paragraph 18
51| above.
6 THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
7 (Unprofessional Conduct: Acts Involving
' Moral Turpitude, Dishonesty, Fraud, Deceit or Corruption)
f 20. - Respondent Hoermer is subject to d1501p1mary action under section 4301,
’ subdivision (f) of the Code, on the grounds of unprofessmnal conduct in that Respondent
o Hoermer committed acts involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit or corruption. The
. circumstances are as more fully set forth in paragraph 18 above.
2 | FOURTH CAUSE FOR DIS CIPLINE
. (Unprofessional Conduct: Conduct Wl'iic.h Would Have Warranted Denial of Licensé)
M 21. Respondent Hoermer is subj ect to disciplinary action under section 4301,
P subdivision (p) of the dee; on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that Respondent
e Hoerrmer’s conduct would have warranted denial of a 1i"cense pursuant to sections 496 and 123 of
Y the Code and California Code ofRegu] ations, title 16, sectién 1723.1. The circumstances are as
. more fully set forth in paragraph 18 above.
P PRAYER
20
WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein
s alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:
- A. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License INo. RPH 25302, issued to
j3 Morris Hyman Cody; |
H4 B. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License No. RPH 52366, issued to
= Jennifer Hoermer;
26
. C. Ordering Morris Hyman Cody and Jennifer Hoermer to pay the Board of
;8 Pharmacy the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to
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Business and Professions Code section 125.3;

£ dbarnar

PATRICIA F. HARRIS
Executive Officer
Board of Pharmacy

.. Department of Consumer Affairs
‘State of California

Complainant

' D. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: /20 Jot-
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03583110-LA2003601197

60028572.wpd
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Exhibit B

Letter from Jennifer Hoerrner



JENNIFER HOERRNER

Pharmacy Students & Examines
State Of California

Dear Students & Examines:

Recently, I was disciplined by the California Board of Pharmacy for sharing confidential
examination information.

Like most of you, I took an examination preparation course in order to update my knowledge.
One of the teachers who worked af the school asked students to share with him any exam
questions that they recalled. Naively, I shared this information which I later realized was a great
mistake as the exam information was confidential.

I violated the Business and Professions Code and now have a record of discipline. This
experience has taught me several lessons. Also, it has reminded me that it is important to read
what I sign and reinforced my commitment to uphold the integrity of the profession.

L have learned from this mistake and that it is important that the integrity and confidentiality of
the pharmacist licensure examination is protected. If you discover yourself in a similar situation,
never share confidential exam questions and contact the Board of Pharmacy if you have any
concerns.

“Sincerely,
N

)

/
Jennifer Hoerrner




